
 
 

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee 
 

 
 Wednesday, 27th March, 

2024 
at 2.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor M Bunday 
Councillor Moulton 
Councillor Noon 
Councillor Powell-Vaughan 
Councillor Whitbread 
 

 
 Contacts 

 
 Democratic Support Officer 

Emily Goodwin 
Tel: 023 8083 2302 
Email: 
democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk  

  

 Executive Director Place 
Adam Wilkinson 
Email: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk  

  

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Terms of Reference 
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates 
a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Mobile Telephones:- Please switch your 

mobile telephones to silent whilst in the 

meeting  

Use of Social Media:- The Council 
supports the video or audio recording of 
meetings open to the public, for either live 
or subsequent broadcast. However, if, in 
the Chair’s opinion, a person filming or 
recording a meeting or taking 
photographs is interrupting proceedings 
or causing a disturbance, under the 
Council’s Standing Orders the person can 
be ordered to stop their activity, or to 
leave the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are consenting to 
being recorded and to the use of those 
images and recordings for broadcasting 
and or/training purposes. The meeting 
may be recorded by the press or 
members of the public. 

Any person or organisation filming, 
recording or broadcasting any meeting of 
the Council is responsible for any claims 
or other liability resulting from them doing 
so. 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the 
recording of meetings is available on the 
Council’s website. 

Fire Procedure – Should the fire alarm 
sound during the meeting leave the 
building by the nearest available exit and 
assemble in the Civic Centre forecourt 
car park.  
 

Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements.  
 
Dates of Meetings: 
Meetings of the Committee are held as 
and when required. 

The Sub-Committee deals with licences, 
permits and forms of consent (other than 
those for which the Council is responsible 
under the Licensing Act 2003), including 

 Hackney carriage and private hire 
drivers, vehicles and operators 

 Street trading 

 Sex establishments 
 
Members: Five members drawn from the 
Licensing Committee 

Relevant Representations 
 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the meeting 
about the matter in which they have an 
interest with the consent of the Chair. 
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key goals: 
 Strong Foundations for Life.- For people 

to access and maximise opportunities to 
truly thrive, Southampton will focus on 
ensuring residents of all ages and 
backgrounds have strong foundations for 
life. 

 A proud and resilient city - 
Southampton’s greatest assets are our 
people. Enriched lives lead to thriving 
communities, which in turn create places 
where people want to live, work and study. 

 A prosperous city - Southampton will 
focus on growing our local economy and 
bringing investment into our city. 

 A successful, sustainable organisation - 
The successful delivery of the outcomes in 
this plan will be rooted in the culture of our 
organisation and becoming an effective 
and efficient council. 

 

 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 
 

The terms of reference of the Licensing 
Committee are contained in Part 3 
(Schedule 2) of the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

Only those items listed on the attached 
agenda may be considered at this meeting. 
 

Rules of Procedure 
 

Quorum 
 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 
 

The mi
[...]
ionality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 

with Council Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

4   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 
February 2024 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.  
 

5   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  
 

 At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced. 
 

6   APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE 
LICENCE - WIGGLE, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 7DW 
(Pages 1 - 92) 
 

 Application for renewal of a sexual entertainment venue licence in respect of Wiggle, 
188 Above Bar Street, Southampton SO14 7DW 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 Executive Director Communities, Culture & Homes 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Mrs Blatchford, M Bunday, Kenny, Moulton and Noon 
 

  
 

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Sub-Committee meetings held on 11 October 
2023 and 22 November 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

20. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that at a predetermined point during the consideration of all items, the 
Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal advice when 
determining issues. Following that private session, at which time the matter will be 
determined, the decision of the Sub-Committee will be published. 
 

21. COMMITTEE HEARING TO CONSIDER TO SUSPEND OR REVOKE PRIVATE HIRE 
OPERATOR LICENCE(S)  

The Sub-Committee considered very carefully the report of the Executive Director – 
Place, all of the supporting evidence received prior to the hearing, and all of the 
evidence presented by the Licensing Team and on behalf of the Operator on the day. 
 
The Sub-Committee gave due regard to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 “the Act” and Department for Transport Standards relating to the 
application of the “fit and proper person” test and other considerations of character. The 
Human Rights Act, the Crime and Disorder Act,1998 and the Equality Act 2010, were 
borne in mind whilst making the decision. 
 
The Sub-Committee also considered the Taxi Licensing Policy and in particular the 
Guidance on Determining the Suitability of Applicants in the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Trades. 
 
RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee considered all the facts but were not persuaded 
that the operator was currently fit and proper, and the operator licence should therefore 
be revoked. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee received substantial written evidence including a supplementary  
bundle and h
[...]
ugh there were 
concerns around safeguarding allegations and Equality Act issues, fundamentally the 
operator had allowed a private hire vehicle to be used when unlicensed for a second 
time. 
  
There is a statutory right of appeal against this decision to the Magistrates’ Court. 
Formal notification of the decision will set that out in full. 
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 
SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL 

ENTERTAINENT VENUE (SEV) LICENCE WIGGLE, 
188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON, SO14 
7DW. 

DATE OF DECISION: WEDNESDAY 27th March 2024 – 1400 hours  
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR – PLACE 

CONTACT DETAILS 
AUTHOR: Name:  Ian McGuiness Tel: 023 8083 4231 
 E-mail: ian.mcguiness@southampton.gov.uk 
Director Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8083 5853 
 E-mail: adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

 
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 
The Licensing (General) Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application for 
the renewal of a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) Licence from Sylvan Glade Ltd.  
in respect of Wiggle,188 Above Bar Street, Southampton SO14 7DW. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. (i) For the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the application for 

the annual renewal of the Sexual Entertainment Venue licence in 
respect of Wiggle188 Above Bar Street, Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
2. The determination of applications for renewal of sexual entertainment venue 

licences is not delegated to Officers if representations are received, therefore 
it is for the Sub-Committee to consider and determine this application. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. None 
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 
4. The Council originally adopted Schedule 3 of the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 in so far as they related to sex shops 
and sex cinemas in 1983 and readopted them with effect from 3rd July 1995. 

5. The Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 with effect from 6th April 2010, by 
introducing a new category of sex establishment called Sexual Entertainment 
Venues (SEVs) enabling local licensing authorities to adopt provisions for the 
regulation of lap dancing clubs and similar venues under Schedule 3 of the 
1982 Act.  Previously the power was limited to sex shops and sex cinemas. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



On 11th July 2012, Council resolved to adopt the provisions of schedule 3 to 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which relate to 
the licensing of SEVs. 

6. Sylvan Glade Ltd. has held a sexual entertainment venue (SEV) licence in 
Southampton since 2 January 2016 following a transfer application, granted 
under delegated powers, without objection. The licence is renewable 
annually. Jaspal Singh Ojla and Raswinder Kaur Ojla are the Directors of the 
following companies and no one other than the directors have any financial 
interest in the companies. 

• Wellhot Limited 
• Sylvan Glade Limited 
• Dunglen Limited 
• Ojs Discount Limited 
• Ojs Holdings Limited 

The registered office is at Claybank Road, Portsmouth PO3 5SX 
These Companies have the following premises: 

• Wiggle Bournemouth 
• Wiggle Portsmouth 
• Wiggle Southampton 
• Wiggle Weymouth 
• Elegance Portsmouth 

7. On 12th January 2024 an application was made by Sylvan Glade Ltd. to renew 
the existing SEV licence in respect of 188 Above Bar Street. A copy of the 
application is attached as Appendix 1. 

8. In summary, the application is for the annual renewal of the SEV licence, 
there are no proposed changes.  The current licence expired on 29th 
February 2023.  A copy of the current licence is attached as Appendix 2. 

9. A notice was displayed at the premises throughout the consultation period.  
A notice was also published in a local newspaper. A copy of the application 
was served on Hampshire Constabulary Force Licensing Team. 

10. The Hampshire Constabula
[...]
However, they could equally decide to impose new conditions 
consistent with Schedule 3 if they believe that new or additional conditions 
are necessary. 

23. A note of the procedure that the Sub-Committee has adopted for 
consideration of applications of this kind is attached as Appendix 6. 

24. A copy of the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy is attached as Appendix 7. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
Capital/Revenue  
26. There are no financial implications.  

Property/Other 
27. Not applicable.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  
28. Paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 sets out the grounds for refusing an application  

for the grant, renewal or transfer of a licence.  
A licence must not be granted:  
(a) to a person under the age of 18;  
(b) to a person who is for the time being disqualified due to the person 
having had a previous licence revoked in the area of the appropriate 
authority within the last 12 months;  
(c) to a person, other than a body corporate, who is not resident in an EEA 
State or was not so resident throughout the period of six months immediately 
preceding the date when the application was made; or  
(d) to a body corporate which is not incorporated in an EEA State; or  
(e) to a person who has, within a period of 12 months immediately preceding 
the date when the application was made, been refused the grant or renewal 
of a licence for the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in respect of which the 
application is made, unless the refusal has been reversed on appeal.  

29, If the Sub-Committee determines to grant a variation application, it has 
power to impose terms, conditions and restrictions on that licence, either in 
the form of conditions specific to the individual premises concerned or 
standard conditions applicable to all sex establishments, or particular types 
of sex establishments.  
Examples of the matters that standard conditions may address can include, 
but are not restricted to:  
• The hours of opening and closing  

Page 7



• Displays and advertisements on or in sex establishments  
• The visibility of the interior of a sex establishment to passers-by  
• Any change of use from one kind of sex establishment to another.  
 
If such standard conditions are introduced by the local authority, they will 
apply to every licence granted, renewed or transferred by the authority 
unless they have been expressly excluded or varied.  

Other Legal Implications:  
30. CRIME AND DISORDER ACT 1998  

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 places the Council under a 
duty to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it reasonably can 
to prevent, crime and disorder in its area.  

31. HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998  
The Act requires UK legislation to be interpreted in a manner consistent with 
the European Convention on Human Rights. It is unlawful for the Council to 
act in a way that is incompatible (or fail to act in a way that is compatible) with 
the rights protected by the Act. Any action undertaken by the Council that 
could have an effect upon another person’s Human Rights must be taken 
having regard to the principle of proportionality - the need to balance the 
rights of the individual with the rights of the community as a whole. Any action 
taken by the Council which affects another's rights must be no more onerous 
than is necessary in a democratic society. The matter set out in this report 
must be considered in light of the above obligations. 

32. EQULITY ACT 2010 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 requires the Council to have due regard 
to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 
other conduct that is prohibited by or under this Act.  It also requires the 
Council to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between 
persons who share a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do 
not share it.  This means having due regard to the need to removing or 
minimising disadvantages suffered, taking steps to meet the needs of 
persons, encouraging persons to participate in public life, tackling prejudice 
and promoting understanding.  The relevant protected characteristics are: 
age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion 
or belief; sex; sexual orientation. 

33. RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS  
The risk is assessed as low. There are no finance or service delivery 
implications. Failure to implement the appropriate conditions could impact on 
reputational damage. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 
1. The decision to determine the application in the manner set out in this report 

is not contrary to the council’s policy framework.  
 

KEY DECISION?  No 
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: N/A 

 
Page 8



SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 
 

Appendices  
1. Application for the renewal of SEV licence made in respect of Wiggle, 188 

Above Bar Street, Southampton  
2. A copy of the current Sexual Entertainment Venue licence. 

3. A copy of the Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence for Wiggle 

4. Public representation  

5. Home Office Guidance 

6. Sub-Committee Procedure Notes 

7. Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment  
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1- Wiggle Application Page one of nine © Southamp
[...]
ed.  
These premises are also very near university premises where there are young persons as 
mentioned in the Southampton sex establishment licensing policy.  

The premises are located within Southampton's Cultural Quarter. 

I ask that the license be refused on the grounds of the location and applicant being 
unsuitable for the reasons given above.  

In considering this please take into account the Public Sector Equality Duty as the existence 
of this type of establishment undermines your duty to promote good relations between the 
sexes.  

Kind regards 

Appendix 4

Page 45

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Sexual Entertainment Venues  

Guidance for England and Wales

Appendix 5

Page 47

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 5



 

 2

 
Contents 
 
Ministerial Foreword       4 
 
1. Introduction        5 
Definitions         5 

Policing and Crime Act 2009       5 

The Guidance         5 

 
2. Policing and Crime Act 2009      7 
Meaning of Sexual Entertainment Venue     7 

Nudity          8 

The Organiser         8 

Spontaneous Entertainment       9 

Premises that are not Sexual Entertainment Venues   9 

Amendments to the Licensing Act 2003     10 

Consultation with Local People      11 

 

3. Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions Act) 1982  13 
The Appropriate Authority       13 

Committee or Sub-Committee      13 

Adopting the Provisions       14 

Requirement for a Sex Establishment Licence     15 

Premises that are Deemed to be Sexual Entertainment Venues 15 

Notices          16 

Application Forms        16 

Single Point of Contact       17 

Fees          17 

Objections          18 

Hearings          18 

Refusal of a Licence         19 

Relevant Locality        20 

Licence Conditions        22 

Duration of Licences        23  

Page 48



 

 3

Appeals          23 

Licensing Policies        23 

Offences         24 

Provisions Relating to Existing Premises     25 

The Services Directive       25 

 


[...]
d 

Yes No

Granted 

Yes No

 
SEV licence takes 

effect when 
granted 

 

 
Appeal decision or 

reapply for a 
licence 

 

 
SEV licence takes 

effect when 
granted 

 
 

 
Appeal decision or 

reapply for a 
licence 

 

Page 82



APPENDIX 6 
Special Procedure for the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee – Applications for 
Sex Establishment licences 
One of the Council's Corporate Legal Advisors will be in attendance throughout the 
proceedings and he/she is there to advise Members. Sub-Committee Members may seek 
clarification on points of procedure at any time. 

Please note that the Sub-Committee will normally adjourn for lunch at 1:00 p.m. 
and that comfort breaks will be taken at the discretion of the Chair at appropriate 
points during the meeting. 

1. INTRODUCTION
♦ Everyone to introduce themselves
♦ The Licensing Officer will introduce the report, including background information

and any written objections received.
♦ Members' questions to the Licensing Officer

2. OBJECTORS
If Objectors (including Police) have attended indicating a wish to address the Sub-
Committee the Sub-Committee will consider each request in light of its discretion
to permit oral representations.
As a guide, such representations will only be permitted if appropriate in order to
briefly summarise and expand upon the main points of objection as set out in
written submissions. Mere recitation of previous written submissions will not be
permitted, nor will the introduction of entirely new grounds of objection.
Questions of Objectors will not be permitted by any party (including Members).

3. APPLICATION
The applicant or their representative will outline the details of the application and
call any witnesses in support.
Questions may be asked of the applicant or of any witnesses by:
     Licensing Officer 
     Members of the Sub-Committee 
The applicant may call supporting witnesses at their discretion during the 
presentation of their application. Questions may be asked by the Sub-Committee 
Members / Licensing Officer of such witnesses at any appropriate point in their 
presentation 
If any written objections have been received the applicant or their representative 
will be invited to comment on them 

4. SUMMING UP
The applicant or their representative will have a final opportunity to sum up their
application.

5. CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION
Members of the Sub-Committee will retire to consider the decision. In doing so the
Solicitor to the Sub-Committee and the Sub-Committee Administrator will retire
with them, but will take no part in the discussion of the merits of the case or what
the decision should be

Page 83

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 6



 Should the Solicitor to the Sub-Committee be required to clarify any points of law, 
these will be repeated in the public session. 

6. ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION 
 Sub-Committee Members will return and the Chair of the Sub-Committee will 

deliver the decision in public session. The Licensing Officer will confirm this 
decision in writing to the Applicant within 7 days of the Sub-Committee decision, 
together with details of any relevant right of appeal. 

Note: This procedure note is issued as a guide only – the order and conduct of business 
may be varied by the person presiding at any time in order to facilitate the 
determination of the matter, having regard to statutory restrictions and the rules of 
natural justice. 

  
 

Page 84



Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
1. Introduction

1.1. Southampton City Council as Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to administer the 
licensing regime in accordance with the law, not in accordance with any moral standpoint 
and therefore will not take into account any unrelated considerations that would call into 
question the validity or vires of any subsequent decision(s) made.  All decisions will be 
based on the facts of an individual case and having regard to any policy in force.  
Southampton City Council recognises that Par
[...]
 fulfil its statutory objective of reducing crime in the area.  

15. Enforcement and Compliance  

15.1. There are serious penalties for breaching the law relating to the control and supervision 
of sex establishment premises.  Historically, Southampton City Council has taken robust 
action to prosecute individuals and businesses operating outside of the law and will 
maintain this stance in order to ensure protection of the public and to enforce this policy.  

15.2. As a consequence, the Licensing Authority will establish protocols with other statutory 
agencies on enforcement issues.  This is to enable the more effective deployment of staff 
who are commonly engaged in enforcing licensing law and the inspection of licensed 
premises.  The aims of the protocol are to target agreed problem and high risk premises 
which require greater attention while providing a lighter touch in respect of low risk 
premises which are well run.  

Sex_Establishment_Policy_20130425 Page ten of ten © 2013 Southampton City Council  
Page 94


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	Minutes

	6 APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - WIGGLE, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 7DW
	Appendix 1 - Application Form
	Appendix 2 - SEV Licence
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982, SECTION 2

	Appendix 3 - LA03 premises licence
	Premises Licence
	The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
	Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

	Appendix 4 - Public Representation
	Appendix 5 - Home Office Guidance
	Appendix 6 - Procedure Notes
	Special Procedure for the Licensing (General) Sub-Committee – Applications for Sex Establishment licences
	1.
	INTRODUCTION
	2.
	OBJECTORS
	3. 
	APPLICATION
	4.
	SUMMING UP
	5.
	CONSIDERATION OF DECISION - CONFIDENTIAL SESSION
	6.
	ANNOUNCEMENT OF DECISION
	Note:


	Appendix 7 - Sex Establishment Licensing 

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 16 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 MARCH 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors M Bunday, Powell-Vaughan, Whitbread and Mrs Blatchford 
 

 
22. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillors Moulton and Noon were noted.   
 
It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Noon, the 
Monitoring Officer, acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Mrs 
Blatchford to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

23. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Sub- Committee meeting on 14 February 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

24. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - LEGAL ADVICE  

RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee move into private session in order to receive legal 
advice when determining issues, the parties to the hearing press and the public unless 
otherwise excluded by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings Regulations 2005), would be 
invited to return immediately following that private session at which time the matter 
would be determined and decision of the Sub-Committee announced. 
 

25. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE 
- WIGGLE, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 7DW  

The Sub-Committee considered the application for the renewal of the sexual 
entertainment venue (SEV) licence in respect of Wiggle, 188 Above Bar Street, 
Southampton, SO14 7DW. 
 
The Sub-Committee has given due regard to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, statutory guidance, its own policy, the Crime and Disorder Act 
1998, the Public Sector Equality Duty under section 149 Equality Act 2010 and Human 
Rights legislation. 
 
The Licensing Enforcement Officer, the applicant and one objector were present and 
with the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. The Sub-Committee noted that 
there were no other objections to the application, including from any statutory bodies. 
 
The Sub-Committee carefully considered all representations and evidence both in the 
report and given orally at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED: that the application for renewal of the Sexual Entertainment licence be 
approved. 
 

 

 



 

- 17 - 
 

Reasons 

The Sub-Committee received legal advice that it could not take into account their 
personal views about the suitability of SEV’s generally and could not take into account 
any moral objections. 

The Sub-Committee took into account that the SEV licence had been held by Sylvan 
Glade Limited since 2 January 2016 without incident and with the licence being 
renewed annually since that date.  There had been one objection made to the 
application. 

The objection raised issues around the condition of the building but the Sub-Committee 
did not feel that the alleged issues had a significant impact on the safety of the 
premises. 

Additionally reference was made to applications in other boroughs and the impact this 
had on the suitability of the applicant. The Sub-Committee were careful to consider only 
any impact on the applicant’s suitability. From the evidence presented, the Sub-
Committee was not satisfied that these examples rendered the applicant unsuitable.    

There was objection to the locality of the premises with particular reference to 
paragraph 5.6.3 of the Council’s policy and proximity to parks. The premises has been 
in its current location since 2016 and the Licensing Authority granted the licence in this 
location then. There was no evidence that there had been a change in character of 
other venues and locations in the vicinity.  
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded to consider the Public Sector Equality Duty. In 
doing so the Sub-Committee was satisfied that this renewal application would not have 
an adverse impact.   
 
Based on all of the above the Sub-Committee found no good reason to refuse the 
renewal application. 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

 
 

16 May 2024 
 

 


